
 

1

Z

l

 

 

l

f

 

1

(O-2023-105)

i  r ' : 

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-

 

: (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 0 7 2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO

THE AGREEMENT WITH TRUSSELL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

FOR SPECIALIZED TECHNICAL SUPPORT SERVICES FOR

NORTH CITY PURE WATER FACILITY AND

DEMONSTRATION PURE WATER FACILITY (CONTRACT

NO. H186591

) AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, as part of the Pur

e Water Prog

ram implementation

, the North City Water

Reclamation Plant (NICWRP) will be ex

panded so that the

 facility can treat a

n average

 annual

flow of 52 million gallons per 

day (mgd), continue ser

ving recycled water customers, and

provid

e tertiar

y-treate

d water to

 the Pu

re Water F

acility so

 it can

 produ

ce 30

 mgd of drink

ing

water; and

WHEREAS, the Demonstratio

n Pure W

ater Fac

ility (DPWF) serves a

s a testi

ng ground

to evaluat

e new treatm

ent strategi

es and process

es for th

e Pure W

ater Program

; and

WHEREAS, in February

 2018, t

he City awarded an

 agreem

ent to Trussell 

Technolog

ies,

Inc. russell) to

 perform speciali

zed technical se

rvices fo

r the N

CWRP and the

 DPWF for a

period of five years, in

 an amount not t

o exceed 

$4,860,000

, which is on file in the Office of

 the

City Clerk as Document No. R.31148

4 (Agreement); and

WHEREAS, on March 22,2019, the City executed t

he First Amendment to the

Agreement addi

ng serv

ices rel

ating to the DPWF rever

se osm

osis syst

em at no addi

tional 

cost to

the City; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(O-2023-105)

WHEREAS, the seco

nd amendment will exten

d the term

 of the 

Agreement for an

additiona

l five yea

rs, increa

se the not

 to excee

d amount ofthe

 Agreement by $3,190

,000 for

 a

total no

t to exc

eed amount o

f $8,050

,000, and 

add additio

nal scop

e ofwork as more fu

lly set

forth in the pro

posed 

second

 amendment which is

 include

d in the sta

ffmaterials

 accompanyin

g

this o

rdinanc

e (Sec

ond A

mendment); 

and

WHEREAS, the Sec

ond Amendment if approve

d will be e

ffective a

s of Februar

y 25,

2023; and

WHEREAS, the Office oft

he City Attorne

y has dra

fted this o

rdinanc

e based o

n the

information provide

d by City staff, w

ith the un

derstan

ding that th

is inform

ation is complete

, true,

and accu

rate; 

and

WHEREAS, under C

harter sec

tion 99, no contrac

t, agree

ment or o

bligatio exten

ding for

a period of more than five ye

ars may be autho

rized except by Ordinance

 approved by a two-

thirds majority vote of

the City Council; N

OW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council 

of the

 City of San Diego, as fol

lows:

Section 

1. The Se

cond Amendment exte

nding th

e term of

 the Agreement for 

an

additional 

five ye

ars, increa

sing the not to exc

eed am

ount of

 the Agreem

ent to $8,0

50,000

, and

adding ad

ditiona

l servic

es to b

e performed for 

the rem

ainder o

fthe 

term, which once si

gned by

all part

ies and

 appro

ved as t

o form, will be 

on file

 in the Office 

of the C

ity Clerk as D

ocument

No. 00-

 

2013 , is approved.

Section

 2. That the 

Mayor, or

 his desig

nee, is au

thorized to sign and deliver 

the Seco

nd

Amendment.

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2023-105)

Section

 3. That the

 Chief Financia

l Officer is a

uthorized to expen

d an additi

onal amount

not to 

exceed $3,19

0,000 fr

om Fund 70001

1, Water U

tility Operatin

g Fund

, for t

he purp

ose of

execut

ing this S

econd Amendment to the A

greement, co

ntinge

nt upo

n the ad

option

 of the

Annual 

Appropri

ation Ordinanc

e for t

he appli

cable f

iscal ye

ar, and co

ntingent

 upon the 

Chief

Financial Officer furnis

hing one or more certificate

s certifying that funds

 necessar

y for

expendit

ure are, o

r will be on

 deposit w

ith the City Treasurer

.

Section 4. That a fu

ll reading of this or

dinance is d

ispense

d with prior to

 its pass

age, a

written or prin

ted copy having been made a

vailable

 to the

 City Counc

il and the public

 prior to

the day of its passage.

Section

 5. That this

 ordinance

 shall tak

e effect

 and be in forc

e on the thirtieth

 day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOIT, City Attorney

By /s/ Elizabeth Cason

Elizabeth Cason

Deputy City Attorne

y

EC:hm

1/23/2023

Or.Dept:PW

Doc. No. 3199823

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(O-2023-105)

I hereb

y certif

y that th

e foreg

oing Ordinanc

e was pas

sed by the 

Council

 of the 

City of

San Diego, at this meeting ofER 2 8 

FUENTES

IANA J. .

ity Cler

City Cl

By

De

Appr

ove

d:

(date)

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

(The date of final passage is March 7, 2023, which representsuthe day

this ordinance was returned to the Office of the City Clerk with the Mayor's

signature of approval.)

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on

 

February 28,2023 , bythe following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

 

N

ay

s

 

Not Present 

Recused

Joe LaCava    

Jennifer Campbell 

0 

 

 

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe 

Marni von Wilpert 0 Il Il 

Kent Lee 

 

 

 

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno    U

Sean 0-Rivera 0   

Date of final passage

 MAR O 7 2023

TODD GLORIA

AUTHEN

ATED BY:

 

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

City Clerl

DIANA I

.

 S

.

 FUENTES

The City of San Diego, California.

..

, Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

February 7.2023 

,

 

and on

 

MAR 0 7 2023

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public priorto the day

of its passage.

DIANA

J· S

. FUENTES

City C

 

he City of San Diego, California..

/ 

(

S

e

a

)

-

L

ler ofl

..

By £ ,

 

D

e

p

u

t

y

V

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number 0-

 b 2


